
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Tuesday, 11 January 2022  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Employment 
Committee  

     
 

 

Wednesday, 19 January 2022 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Sarah Trotter (Chairman) 
Councillor Anna Kelly (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke, Councillor Barry Dobson, Councillor Annie Mason, 
Councillor Adam Stokes and Councillor Paul Wood 
 

Agenda 
 

   
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.   Updates from the previous meeting 
 

To consider updates on the Actions agreed at the previous meeting. 
 

 

5.   Pay Review Scope 
 

One of the actions on the Employment Committee Work Programme 2021 – 
22 is to undertake a pay review of the organisation.  The purpose of this 
report is to set out the proposed scope of the pay review. 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

6.   People Strategy 
 

The People Strategy sets out the Council’s aims in attracting, developing 
and retaining our most valuable asset – our employees. This strategy 
replaces the previous People Strategy 2017 – 2020. 
 
 

(Pages 15 - 50) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 
 

7.   Pay Policy Statement 
 

It is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that the Council produces an 
annual pay policy statement. This statement summarises current policies 
and arrangements already in place relating to pay. Pay Policy statement is 
approved each year by Council as part of the budget setting and approval 
process. 
 

(Pages 51 - 66) 

8.   Work Programme 2021 – 2022 
 

Members to consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021 – 2022. 
 

(Pages 67 - 68) 

9.   Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 



 

 

MINUTES 
 

Employment Committee 
 

Wednesday, 17 November 2021, 10:00 
       

Council Chamber - South Kesteven 
House, St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 

 

 

Committee Members present 
 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Chairman) 
Councillor Anna Kelly (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Kelham Cooke 
Councillor Annie Mason 
Councillor Adam Stokes 
Councillor Paul Wood 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jane Jenkinson (Senior HR Officer) 
Alice Atkins (Democratic Officer) 
 

 

38. Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Barry Dobson. 
 

Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew would be substituting for Councillor Barry 
Dobson, for this meeting only.  

 
39. Disclosure of interests 

 
There were none.  

 
40. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 were proposed, seconded, 
and AGREED as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 

 

• A change to the order of attendance, to ensure that Councillor Trollope-Bellew 
is listed under Committee Members present. 

• The deletion of an additional ‘had’ under minute 34. 

• The insertion of ‘(the Municipal Journal)’ following the acronym ‘MJ’ under 
minute 36. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



41. Updates from the previous meeting 
 

Members raised various questions and the responses were as follows: 

• Whether the review of the Council’s intranet had been assigned. 
 

It was confirmed that this item had not yet been assigned but that it soon would be. 

• Whether work was on track for the refreshed People Strategy to be presented 
at the January meeting of Employment Committee. 

 

It was confirmed that work was on track to meet this deadline. 

• A query was raised relating to a trial of a Buddy System for Members, and 
whether this had been implemented.  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that nothing was in place from a political 
point of view but that the Deputy Monitoring Officer would act as a Buddy for the two 
Councillors who had been recently elected. The Deputy Chief executive noted that 
he would discuss this further with Party Leaders.  

 

42. HR Dashboard 
 

The Cabinet Member for People and Safer communities introduced the report, and 
the Deputy Chief Executive presented the HR Dashboard which provided 
establishment data and HR metrics for the period April to September 2021/22. 
 
Members raised various questions and the responses were as follows: 

• A query was raised relating to the number of current vacancies at the Council. 
 

It was confirmed that there were 31 agency contractors currently covering vacant 
posts. 
 

• Whether the level of vacancies was higher than what is normal.  
 

It was confirmed that the current level of vacancies was normal and that vacancy 
statistics were lower than statistics from previous years. 
 

• Members requested that different colours to be used on the graphs in the 
future to make the information clearer. 

 

• Whether there was a process in place to analyse potential skills gaps at the 
Council, especially considering a large portion of the workforce would retire in 
the near future.  
 

It was noted that HR had recently rolled out a workforce development tool with the 
aim of developing a clear succession plan. Work was ongoing to address any 
potential skills gaps. 

4



• Whether absent rates had reduced or increased due to home working. 
 

It was advised that the year being co
[...]

wellbeing, including the training of additional First Aiders for Mental Health. 

The Deputy Chief Executive added that work was ongoing to ensure that managers 
have the tools they need to support their teams, especially as many staff continued 
to work virtually. 

Members raised various questions and the responses were as follows: 

• Whether the providers of the bespoke mental health training had been 
evaluated and whether a comparison of costs had been undertaken. 

5



It was confirmed that the Council has previously worked with both providers and 
that feedback collected had been overwhelmingly positive. The cost of the training 
had been compared to other available training and did not exceed average costs. 

• Referring to the Equalities Impact Assessment, it was noted that the wording 
‘both sexes’ may be perceived as discriminatory. 
 

Members noted the update on the Mental Health and Wellbeing action plan and 
thanked those who had been involved in the work.  

 
44. Name Blind Recruitment Procedure 

 
The Cabinet Member for People and Safer communities presented the report and 
the appended policy document on the implementation of Name Blind Recruitment. 
The Committee had previously discussed the implementation of Name Blind 
Recruitment at the 22 September meeting and had requested the policy document 
be brought to the current meeting for consideration.  

DECISION: 

The Employment Committee approve the updated Recruitment and Selection 
Procedure to include Name Blind Recruitment. 

 
45. Return to work at the Council Offices 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive provided a verbal update on the Council’s return to 
work at the Offices. He noted that it was important to consider that the District was 
currently experiencing a high rate of Covid-19 infections. At present, it was 
necessary for staff to work from the offices occasionally, for team building purposes 
but that staff would continue to work remotely where appropriate.  

When considering a return to work at the Council offices, the overriding priority 
would be the business needs of the organisation. Following this, the impact on 
individual staff would be considered and finally, individual choice of staff. Most 
departments would have a blended approach, and this seems to be the best way 
going forward if possible.  

Members raised various questions and the responses were as follows: 

• Whether there was any indication that productivity had decreased since home 
working had been introduced.  

 
It was noted that there was no evidence to suggest that productivity had decreased 
since staff had begun to work virtually. It was confirmed that performance 
management would continue, but that in general terms staff productivity had not 
been affected by home working. It was noted that the danger of continued home 
working was a loss of staff connectivity to the organisation, rather than a drop in 
productivity.  

6



• How the Council monitored which staff were working from the office or from 
home. 

 
It was noted that staff complete daily timesheets which documented when they 
worked. Whether staff worked from home or in the office was left to the discretion of 
line managers and would be agreed in advance. Furthermore, all staff entering and 
leaving the offices were required to sign in and out. 

The Leader noted that the Council had become more agile in terms of its working 
arrangements, allowing for staff to experience a flexible work-life balance. He noted 
that the existing office accommodation required further work and so he would not 
advocate for all staff returning at the present time. It was unlikely that staff would 
return to the offices full time, and this was likely to be the case nationally. 

• A concern was raised relating to staff and Members who may be less IT 
literate and who may face issues with a reliance on technology to work.  

 
It was noted that training courses were available for those needing extra support 
around IT use. Members discussed how the pandemic had accelerated all age 
groups’ use and knowledge of IT.  

• Whether there were restrictions on the time staff can flexibly work. 
 

It was confirmed that there was no formal restriction on the time staff can flexibly 
work. It was further noted that although staff are encouraged not to work additional 
or unsociable hours than they are contracted to, sometimes this was essential to 
support the successful operation of the Council.  

 

• A concern was raised relating to residents having been unable to get in touch 
with Council staff.  

 
It was noted that due to the pandemic, there had been an increase in demand for 
the Council’s services whilst staff levels had remained the same. Senior 
management was aware of the increase in service demand and were working with 
all departments to attempt to solve issues prior to residents needing to contact the 
organisation. 

 
46. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the Employment Committee Work Plan for 
the period 2021 -22. He noted that more non-assigned items would be assigned 
prior to the next meeting.  

Members commented on: 

• That the Gender Pay Gap would need to be added to the Work Programme, 
as a statutory responsibility. 

 

7



• Whether the Committee ought to discuss the Pay Review at the next meeting, 
rather than in March 2022, as negotiations around this were currently taking 
place.  

 

It was noted that the current pay negotiations were separate to the Pay Review, but 
that the pay negotiations could be brought to the Committee for discussion at a 
future meeting. 

 

• Members agreed that going forward, the Work Programme would not need to 
include the items being discussed at the meeting currently being held.  
The Employment Committee noted the Work Plan 2021-22. 
 

47. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 
 

There was none. 
 

48. Close of meeting 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 11:33. 
 
 

8



 

 

 

Employment Committee 
19 January 2022 

Report of: Councillor Annie Mason 

 Cabinet Member for People and Safer 
Communities 

           

 

Pay Review 

One of the actions on the Employment Committee Work Programme 2021 – 22 is to undertake a 
pay review of the organisation.  The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed scope of the 
pay review. 
 
 

 

Report Author 

Jane Jenkinson (Senior HR Officer) 

 
 01476 406137 

  j.jenkinson@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

High Performing Council Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive) 20 December 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 22 December 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Annie Mason (Cabinet Member for People 
and Safer Communities) 

6 January 2022 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Notes and endorses the scope and makes any further suggestions to be included 
in the pay review. 

 

9

Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 A pay review is one of the actions of the Employment Committee Workplan 2021 – 22 and 

links into the Reward and Recognition theme of the draft People Strategy 2022 – 2025. 

1.2 Some preliminary work on a review of pay and reward was carried out by independent 

consultants in 2019 which highlighted: 

- The lack of external market competitiveness in some hard-to-recruit areas 

- The lack of incentive and recognition of higher contributors ‘who go the extra mile’ 

- The current pay structure is not delivering competitive levels of pay for so
[...]
are no other implications relating to this report. 

11 Background Papers 

11.1 Pay Policy Statement 2021 – 2022 

http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=26281&p=0 

 

13

http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=26281&p=0


 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

Choose Date 

Previously Considered by: Choose 
Committee 

Choose Date 

Final Decision date   Choose Date 

 

 

14



 

 

 

Employment Committee 
19 January 2022 

Report of: Councillor Annie Mason 

 Cabinet Member for People & Safer Communities 

         
  

 

People Strategy 2022 - 2025 

The People Strategy sets out the Council’s aims in attracting, developing and retaining our most 
valuable asset – our employees.  This strategy replaces the previous People Strategy 2017-2020. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan (2020 – 2023) identifies that it needs to develop a People Strategy 
to support the retention and attraction of high-quality staff. This Strategy sets out a positive vision 
and clear way forward to achieve ways of engaging and developing existing, most valued 
employees at South Kesteven District Council and aims to recruit high performing individuals to 
join #TeamSK. 
 

 
 

Report Author 

Jane Jenkinson (Senior HR Officer) 

 
 01476 406137 

  j.jenkinson@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

High Performing Council Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive) 11 January 2022 

Approved by: Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 11 January 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Annie Mason (Cabinet Member for People 
& Safer Communities) 

11 January 2022 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Recommends to Cabinet that the People Strategy 2021 – 2025 is approved. 

 

15

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.
[...]
ouncil’s aims in attracting, developing and 
retaining our most valuable asset – the people that work here. 
 
This strategy replaces the previous People Strategy 2017-2021 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan (2020 – 2023) identifies that it needs to 
develop a people strategy to support the retention and attraction of high 
quality staff. This Strategy sets out a positive vision and clear way forward 
to achieve ways of engaging and developing employees at South Kesteven 
District Council and aims to recruit high performing individuals to join 
TeamSK.  
 
The Strategy has been developed in line with the Council’s Equality and 
Diversity Annual Position Statement. 
 
The Council, has an Equality and Diversity Policy for its employees 
currently which covers the Council’s responsibilities under the Equality Act 
2010 to ensure that fair and equitable services are provided to suit the 
needs of our employees. 
 
 
 

 
 
Is this a new or existing policy?  New  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

40



 

 

 

2. Complete the table below, considering whether the proposed 
policy/service/function/strategy could have any potential positive, or 
negative impacts on groups from any of the protected characteristics (or 
diversity strands) listed, using demographic data, user surveys, local 
consultations evaluation forms, comments and complaints etc. 

 

 
 
Equality 
Group 

Does this 
policy/service/func
tion/ 
strategy have a 
positive or 
negative impact on 
any of the equality 
groups?  
 
Please state which 
for each group 

Please describe why the impact is positive 
or negative. 
If you consider this policy etc is not 
relevant to a specific characteristic, 
please explain why   

Age 
 
 

Positive  The Strategy sets out the aims and objectives 
of the Council in terms of how it engages, 
and treats employees in terms of equality and 
diversity.  
 
The strategy is underpinned by a range of HR 
policies and procedures, that are compliant 
with legislation reg
[...]
inue  

   

If you have checked option c) you will need to answer questions c.1 

   

d Stop and remove the policy/function/service/strategy as equality 
analysis has shown actual or potential unlawful 

 

 
b.1 In brief, what changes are you planning to make to your proposed 

policy/service/function/strategy to minimise or eliminate the negative 
equality impacts? 

  

 

 
 
b.2 Please provide details of whom you will consult on the proposed 

changes and if you do not plan to consult, please provide the rationale 
behind that decision.   

  

 

 
 

If you have checked option b) you will need to complete a Stage 2 equality 
analysis 

 
c.1 Please provide an explanation in the box below that clearly sets out your 

justification for continuing with the proposed policy/function/service/ 
strategy. 

  

 

 
 

49



 

 

 

If you have checked option c) you will need to complete a Stage 2 equality 
analysis. You should consider in stage 2 whether there are sufficient plans to 

reduce the negative impact and/or plans to monitor the actual impact. 
 

 
 

Signed (Lead Officer):    Sam Fitt / Jane Jenkinson 
(Name and title)   Project Lead / Senior HR Officer 
  
Date completed:  09/12/21  
 
Signed (Neutral Assessor):  Carol Drury 
(Name and title)   Senior Community Development Officer 
 
Date signed off:      14th December 2021 

50



 

 

 

Employment 
Committee 
19 January 2022 

Report of: Councillor Annie Mason 

 Cabinet Member for People & Safer Communities 

         
  

Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 

It is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that the Council produces an annual pay policy 
statement. This statement summarises current policies and arrangements already in place relating 
to pay – as such the Pay Policy Statement is one of fact. The Pay Policy Statement is approved 
each year by Council as part of the budget setting and approval process. 
 

Report Author 

Jane Jenkinson (Senior HR Officer) 

Tel: 01476 406137 

Email: j.jenkinson@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive) 17 December 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 5 January 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Annie Mason (Cabinet Member for People 
& Safer Communities) 

6 January 2022 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. That the Employment Committee agrees the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23, to be 
submitted to full Council for approval 

 

51

Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Council’s Pay Policy Statement is reviewed annually to ensure that it accurately 

reflects the Council’s position and is aligned with the outcomes and objectives of the 

Council’s Corporate Plan. 

1.2 A review of the Pay Policy Statement has been carried out to ensure compliance with the 

requirements of the Localism Act 2011.   

1.3 The key changes include the updating of the posts included under the definition of officers 

covered by the Pay Policy Statement (paragraph 4).   

1.4 The Pay Policy Statement refers to the collective agreement that the Council has in place 

for local cost of living pay awards and the fact that we determine these pay awards locally 

for all staff, based on this agreement. 

1.5 The Pay Policy Statement details the Council’s decision to adopt the Real Living Wage in 

March 2021 and sets out the pay increase arrangements for our lowest grade and a 

number of other lower grades which are impacted by the Real Living Wage increase.  It 

also sets out that these pay increases are an alternative to the annual cost of living pay 

award and not in addition to.  

1.6 The Pay Policy Statement makes reference under paragraph 8.11 to a review of pay and 

reward arrangements that is taking place.  There were some management staffing 

changes within the HR team which has had an impact on the progress of the pay review 

work.   The HR Manager post has proved difficult to recruit to and a specialist recruitment 

agency is currently supporting the Council to recruit to this vacant post.  It is expected that 

the role will be filled in the early part of 2022, and this will provide the capacity to progress 

the pay review work. Work has commenced on the scoping of the review to ensure that all 

relevant matters are considered.   

1.7 The purpose of the review is to ensure that our approach to pay and reward supports the 

objectives of the People Strategy to ensure that we can deliver “a flexible, innovative 

organisation” that has the “skills, resilience and motivation to deliver and achieve the 

Council’s objectives”. 

2 Available Options Considered 

2.1 It is a requirement that the Council publishes an annual Pay Policy Statement and no 

other options have been considered. 

3 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

3.1 The reason for the recommendation is to satisfy a legislative requirement 

4 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

4.1 Following its approval by Employment Committee, the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 will 

be submitted to full Council for approval. 

5 Financial Implications  

5.1 The financial considerations of the Pay Policy Statement are incorporated into the budget 

setting proposals for 2022/23 and these proposals will be presented to Council for 

approval on 3 March 2022.  Employee costs are the largest financial element of the 

budget and it is important that salary budgets and staffing resourcing requirements are 

kept under regular review.  The Pay Policy Statement references that two senior posts a
[...]
yment Committee Work Programme 2021 – 2022 
 

Chairman: Councillor Sarah Trotter 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Anna Kelly 
 

Subject Purpose Outcome sought 

 

9 March 2022 
 

Pay Review 
 

Findings of review to be presented to Committee March 
2022. 

Undertake a pay review of the organisation. 
 

Chief Executive’s Appraisal To present to Committee the findings of the independent 
appraisal for the Chief Executive for 2021/2022. 

Members agree the findings and work priorities 
for the year ahead. 

Gender Pay Gap Report Gender Pay Gap position for 2020/21 and update on the 
Gender Pay Gap action plan to be reported to 
Committee March 2022. 

Note the Gender Pay Gap position and review 
progress of the action plan. 

 

Following meeting (date tbc) 

Director Targets To agree targets for the Council’s Deputy Chief 
Executive and Directors for the coming year. 

Agreed targets and priorities for members of  
Corporate Management team for 22/23. 

 

Items to be allocated 
Employee Handbook Update to Employment Committee annually 

Annual review of the Employee Handbook, to ensure in line with current legislation and changes 

Employee Rewards and 
Recognition 

Update to Employment Committee annually. 
Annual report to Employment Committee to update on initiatives in place and any new initiatives. 

Onboarding Procedure Update to Employment Committee annually. 
Review of how onboarding has changed since lockdown and new ways of working and the effectiveness on 
inductions. 

67

A
genda Item

 8



Workforce Equality Report Update to Employment Committee Annually. 

Chief Executive Appraisal Annual Appraisal 
The Committee to conduct the Chief Executives Annual Appraisal. 

SKDC Intranet Review of SKDC intranet. 
 

68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021
	5 Pay Review Scope
	6 People Strategy
	Appendix 1 - People Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Analysis

	7 Pay Policy Statement
	Appendix 1 - Pay Policy Statement 2022-23
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES 
 

Employment Committee 
 

Wednesday, 19 January 2022, 10:00 
                  

Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  
St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 

 

 

Committee Members present 
 

Councillor Sarah Trotter (Chairman) 
Councillor Anna Kelly (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Barry Dobson 
Councillor Annie Mason 
Councillor Adam Stokes 
Councillor Paul Wood 
 

Officers in attendance 
 
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jane Jenkinson (Senior HR Officer) 
Sam Fitt (Project Lead) 
Alice Atkins (Democratic Officer) 
 

 

49. Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Kelham Cooke. 
 

50. Disclosure of interests 
 

There were none.  
 

51. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 were proposed, seconded, 
and AGREED as a correct record. 

 
52. Updates from the previous meeting 

 
Members raised various questions and the responses were as follows: 

 

• Whether the review of the Council’s intranet had been assigned. 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that work continued to be undertaken in 
relation to a review and refresh of the Council’s intranet. A formal update on the 



details of this work was intended to be brought to the Committee and remained on 
the workplan to be assigned to a future meeting. 

 

• A query was raised relating to a trial of a Buddy System for Members, and 
whether this had been implemented. 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive noted that whilst officer buddies had been established 
for newly elected Members, there was further work to be undertaken with party 
leaders on how parties may best support the induction of new Members into the 
Council. 

 
53. Pay Review Scope 

 
The Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities introduced the report 
which set out the proposed scope of the Pay Review. 
 
Members raised various questions and the response were as follows: 

 

• A concern was raised regarding the use of job evaluations. 
 

It was confirmed that the Council did make use of job evaluations, but these were 
used alongside other means of determining pay, for example benchmarking.  

 

• Whether the Council continued to use its own individualised rationale to pay 
staff or whether there was an overall local government-wide system to adopt.  
 

It was noted that every Council used different sets of pay bands and grades and 
that South Kesteven’s terms and conditions were flexible in relation to the national 
Green Book guidance. The Council was currently looking at how it may best ensure 
clarity and fairness in an affordable way, in order to recruit and retain the best staff.  

 

• A query was raised relating to the 43 separate pay grades outlined in the 
report, and whether this was an average number when compared to pay 
grades across local government. 
 

It was noted that in keeping with the average number of bands across other 
authorities, there were currently 12 bands and incremental points within those, with 
these either based on performance or time served. It was noted that 43 was likely a 
higher number than what would typically be found across local government. 

  

• Whether the Council followed the Real Living Wage 2022, as opposed to the 
National Living Wage. 
 

It was confirmed that during a meeting of Full Council the previous year, the Council 
had agreed to follow the Real Living Wage.  

 



• A concern was raised relating to the use of night working and whether this 
was detrimental to the mental health of staff. Members also expressed 
concern relating to the level of payment received by night working staff. 
 

It was confirmed that this issue had been raised by employees working nights, 
although this accounted for very few Council staff. It was noted that HR intended to 
address the issue as part of the pay review. It was also noted that staff did receive 
non-monetary benefits, for example free parking and discount at leisure centres. 

 
The Employment Committee noted and endorsed the scope of the Pay Review. 

 
54. People Strategy 

 

The Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities introduced the report and 
the appended People Strategy document. The People Strategy sets out the 
Council’s aims in attracting, developing and retaining its most valuable asset – its 
employees. The strategy replaces the previous People Strategy 2017 – 2020. 

 

Members raised various questions and the responses were as follows: 
 

• A query was raised as to whether the People Strategy had been prepared in-
house. The document was commended. 
It was confirmed that the People Strategy had been prepared in-house, having 
been developed by the HR and Communications teams. 
 

• Members raised concerns relating to the proposed use of hot desking and 
how this may alienate staff from the organisation.  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive advised that during the events of Covid-19, the Council 
had learnt much about the most effective ways of working and the importance of 
face-to-face contact. Going forward, the ability to be flexible when working would be 
of key importance, as well as concentrating on being a team when together in 
person.  

 

• A query was raised relating to the Equalities Champions Group at the Council.  
 

It was noted that whilst work was ongoing, the Council had identified Equality 
Champions across all services levels. Time was due to be invested in training with 
two full days of full training having had been completed so far.  

 

DECISION: 
 

The Employment Committee recommended to Cabinet that the People 
Strategy 2022 – 2025 is approved, subject to the following additional 
recommendation: 
 

That authority is delegated to the HR team to work with the Cabinet Member 
for People and Safer Communities and the Chairman of Employment 
Committee to make minor typographical amendments to the People Strategy 
2022 – 2025. 



 
55. Pay Policy Statement 

 
The Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities introduced the report and 
the appended Pay Policy Statement 2022 – 2023. It is a requirement of the 
Localism Act 2011 that the Council produces an annual pay policy statement. The 
statement summarises current policies and arrangements already in place relating 
to pay and the Pay Policy Statement is approved each year by Council as part of 
the budget setting and approval process. 

 
Members raised the following point and the response was as follows: 

 

• It was requested that an amendment to the recommendation be agreed to 
include an insertion to paragraph 13.1 stating that termination payments 
should be kept to a minimum and it must be demonstrated that they are in the 
best interests of the Council. The purpose of this would be to ensure a clear 
process and to demonstrate that the Council always works to ensure residents 
receive the best value for money. 
 

Officers confirmed that final decisions relating to termination payments were 
reviewed by the three statutory heads of the Council. It was noted that these 
payments were always agreed in the best interests of the Council. Currently, there 
were no issues in the way termination payments were decided and processed and 
the Pay Policy Statement recorded what was currently done.  

 
DECISION: 
 

The Employment Committee agreed the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 is to be 
submitted to Full Council for approval, subject to the following amendment: 

 

Termination payments should be kept to the minimum and be shown to be in the 
best interest of the Council. 

 
56. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 

 
Members raised the following points: 

 

• It was noted that the Chief Executive’s Appraisal had already been allocated 
to a future meeting of the Committee and could therefore be removed from the 
list reading ‘items to be allocated’.  
 

• As a significant level of work was due to be done around the structure of 
payments, it would be a beneficial to ongoingly report on this to the 
Committee.  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive advised the Committee that it was unrealistic to expect 
the Pay Review to be complete by the next meeting due to the complexity of the 
scope which had been agreed. It was agreed that an update report would be 
provided to show progress and a timetable for completion.     



 
57. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 

There was none. 
 

58. Close of meeting 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 10:52. 
 
 


